

No. 07-1247

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
THE ESDC AND MUNICIPAL RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
JANE L. GORDON  
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 788-1043

*Counsel for Respondents the City of  
New York, Michael Bloomberg,  
Daniel Doctoroff, Andrew M. Alper,  
Joshua Sirefman, and New York City  
Economic Development Corp.*

DOUGLAS M. KRAUS  
\*PREETA D. BANSAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000

*Counsel for Respondents New York  
State Urban Development Corp.  
d/b/a Empire State Development  
Corp. and Charles A. Gargano*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 16

I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE  
LOWER COURTS WARRANTING THIS  
COURT’S ATTENTION ..... 16

    A. The Second Circuit’s “Pretext” Analysis is  
    Consistent with the Very Few Lower Court  
    Decisions that Have Addressed Pretext  
    Claims in Public Use Clause Cases..... 16

    B. There is No Legal Conflict or Confusion  
    that Agencies Such as ESDC with  
    Legislatively Delegated Eminent Domain  
    Powers are Entitled to the Same Deference  
    as Legislatures in Their Public Use  
    Determinations. .... 19

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS FULLY IN  
ACCORD WITH THIS COURT’S  
LONGSTANDING PRECEDENTS ..... 22

    A. The Project Serves Multiple Undisputed  
    Public Purposes. .... 22

    B. There is No Warrant for Examining the  
    Subjective Thoughts of Public Officials to  
    Determine Whether Admittedly Valid Public  
    Purposes are “Pretextual”. .... 25

C. The Lower Courts' Determination that the Complaint's Allegations of Improper Motive Cannot Survive Dismissal Does Not Merit Review by this Court.....	27
III. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE ISSUES CONCERNING THE BOUNDS OF EMINENT DOMAIN POWER ARE ACTIVELY PERCOLATING IN STATE LEGISLATURES AND COURTS .....	28
IV. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE OF ISSUES CONCERNING THE NEED FOR <i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>49 WB, LLC v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 127 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	16, 18, 26, 29
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	20, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	28
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006) .....	29
<i>Broadway 41st Street Realty Corp. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	31
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 26
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	13, 30, 32
<i>CBS Outdoor Inc. v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-2428 (HAA), 2007 WL 2509633 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2007).....	19
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	29
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Commission</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21

<i>Develop Don't Destroy Brooklyn v. Empire State Development Corp.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 424 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 862 N.E.2d 790 (N.Y. 2007) .....	4, 8
<i>Develop Don't Destroy (Brooklyn) v. Urban Development Corp.</i> , No. 104597/2007, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 551 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 11, 2008).....	8, 9, 21, 23
<i>Didden v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 931 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1127 (2007).....	31
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	26
<i>Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007) .....	16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Gallenthin Realty Development, Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</i> , 924 A.2d 447 (N.J. 2007) .....	29
<i>Harrison Redevelopment Agency v. DeRose</i> , 942 A.2d 59 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008) .....	29
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	13, 20, 22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. v City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	31
<i>MHC Financial Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Rafael</i> , No. C 00-3785 VRW, 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006) .....	16, 18, 26

<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	23
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	23
<i>Port Chester Yacht Club, Inc. v. Iasillo</i> , 614 F. Supp. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	31
<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006) .....	29
<i>Rindge Co. v. L.A. County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....	29
<i>Rosenthal &amp; Rosenthal Inc. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 771 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Rosenthal &amp; Rosenthal Inc. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 771 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Schneider v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom. Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	20
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893).....	23
<i>Southeast Land Development Associates, L.P. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-1413RWR, 2005 WL 3211458 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2005).....	23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....	2

<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric Railway Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	22
<i>Waldo's, Inc. v. Village of Johnson City</i> , No. 89- CV-897, 1989 WL 153727 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1989).....	32
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 Fed. Appx. 670 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW §§ 101-709 (McKinney 2002 & Supp. 2008).....	4
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 201 (McKinney 2002).....	4
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 202 (McKinney Supp. 2008).....	4
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 203 (McKinney 2002).....	4, 5
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 204(A) (McKinney Supp. 2008).....	5
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 204(B)(1) (McKinney Supp. 2008) .....	5
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 207 (McKinney 2002).....	30
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 207(A) (McKinney 2002).....	5



N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 207(B) (McKinney 2002).....	5
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 207(C) (McKinney 2002).....	5
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 208 (McKinney 2002).....	5
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 401(A)(3) (McKinney 2002).....	6
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 402(B)(4) (McKinney 2002).....	6
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 402(B)(5) (McKinney 2002).....	6
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 502(B) (McKinney 2002).....	6
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 503(B) (McKinney 2002).....	6
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW §§ 8-0101 to 8-0117 (McKinney 2005 & Supp. 2008).....	6
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS §§ 6251-92 (McKinney 2000 & Supp. 2008).....	4
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 6252 (McKinney Supp. 2008).....	4, 12
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 6263 (McKinney 2000).....	4

N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAWS § 6266(3) (McKinney  
2000)..... 4

Other Authorities

CASTLE COALITION, 50 STATE REPORT CARD:  
TRACKING EMINENT DOMAIN REFORM  
LEGISLATION SINCE *KELO* (2007),  
[http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/  
publications/report\\_card/50\\_State\\_Report.pdf](http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/publications/report_card/50_State_Report.pdf)  
(last visited May 15, 2008) ..... 28

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, EMINENT DOMAIN,  
[http://www.ncsl.org/programs/natres/  
EMINDOMAIN.htm](http://www.ncsl.org/programs/natres/EMINDOMAIN.htm)) (last visited May 15,  
2008) ..... 28

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Kelo v. City of New  
London*, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) (No. 04-108),  
*available at* 2004 WL 1659558 ..... 25
